
   

 

COUNCIL 

 
Report of:   Cabinet 

 

Date:    10 December 2020 

 

Cabinet Portfolio: Finance 
 

 

OUTLINE DRAFT COUNTY COUNCIL BUDGET 2021-22 
 

OUTLINE DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) 

 2021-22 TO 2024-25 
 

1 Financial Planning Timetable for 2021-22 

1.1 The Financial Planning Timetable for 2021-22 was considered by Cabinet on 
2 November 2020, where it was noted that due to the anticipated lateness in 
receiving details of the Provisional Local Government Settlement for 2021-22, 
the February 2021 meetings of both Cabinet and Council would need to be 
moved back.  The revised timetable is shown at Appendix A. 

1.2 Due to the timing of this report, it is high level based on assumptions and 
estimates which we are continuing to review.  Whilst it includes the projected 
funding gap, there are no cost reductions/efficiencies or any specific budget 
details shown. This information will be included in reports to Cabinet, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees and Council in January, February and 
March 2021. 

1.3 It should be noted that the projected funding gap for 2021-22 and over 

the term of the MTFP 2021-22 to 2024-25 will change over the budget 

planning process as assumptions and estimates are finalised and we 

are advised of the Provisional and Final Local Government Settlements  

(outline draft budget > revised draft budget > final budget). 

2 Strategic Context 

2.1 The Outline Draft County Council Budget for 2021-22 has been developed 
against the backdrop of seven years of real reductions* in financial 
settlements and significant workforce inflation, non-workforce inflation, 
demographic and legislative pressures, resulting in a cumulative funding gap 

of £98.1m** (2014-15 to 2020-21).  The funding gap was bridged by a 
combination of £23.0m additional income from Council Tax increases 
(including base changes), £73.8m in cost reductions/efficiencies, a £0.6m 
contribution from the Council Tax 2

nd
 homes income (community element) 

and a £0.7m one-off contribution from reserves. 

*   2020-21 saw a 4.9% increase in AEF when adjusted for transfers into the settlement. 
**  Includes additional growth above identified pressures of £1.6m for 2020-21 

 



   

2.2 The Summary MTFP 2020-21 to 2023-24 was approved by Council on 27 
February 2020, with the projected funding gap of £32.6m based on the most 
likely scenario of a 2.0% increase in Aggregate External Finance (AEF) for 
2021-22 to 2023-24. £6.5m of the funding gap related to 2020-21 with £26.1m 
relating to 2021-22 to 2023-24. 

 

2.3 Work has recently commenced on production of the Outline MTFP 2021-22 to 
2024-25 by reviewing the assumptions and estimates previously made and 
taking into account current intelligence, the potential ongoing impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic and Brexit.  Many of the assumptions and estimates in 
respect of workforce inflation, non-workforce inflation, demand, demographic 
and legislative pressures have been more significant than originally 
anticipated. 
 

2.4 The projected funding gap of £8.8m for 2021-22 has increased to £25.0m. 
(This assumes a flat line 0% AEF in line with Welsh Government advice 
(albeit the actual settlement may be better). This does not include the 
financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Council which would cost an 
estimated £9.5m if it continued throughout 2021-22 and was unfunded.   
 

2.5 Significant pressures for 2021-22 include: 
 

Pressures for 2021-22 £m 

Cost Reductions/Efficiencies not able to be progressed and 
achieved in 2020-21. 

4.2 

Pay award provision set at a prudent level of 2.75%, with more 
significant increases built in for those employees on lower grades 
and any spinal point contraction. 

4.1 

Confirmed pay awards for teaching and non-teaching employees 
and any subsequent grant funding has been built into the school 
budgets where known. 

2.9 

During 2020-21, Schools are planning to use the majority of their 
carried forward reserves to fund ongoing expenditure, this has 
resulted in an additional pressure for 2021-22 as these balances will 
no longer be available to schools.   

2.3 

Contribution to the IT Hwb reserve to fund IT replacement costs has 
been included as a further additional pressure to school budgets. 

1.4 

Ongoing pressure in the School and College Transport budgets due 
to the ongoing reconfiguration of Schools and an increase in daily 
contracted cost from £28k to £35k per day. 

0.9 

An increase in client numbers in Out of County placements in 
Education and Children’s Services. 

0.4 

An increase in the number of Looked After Children requiring 
placement with external agencies due to our foster care team being 
at capacity.  

0.8 

Within Adult Social Care, increased numbers of clients requiring 
Supported Accommodation.  

3.0 

A decrease in demand for recyclates coupled with a drop in market 
prices has resulted in a pressure within waste services. 

0.6 

Council Tax rebase pressure. 0.3 

The impact of Brexit is as yet unknown but may add further 
additional pressure to the budgets. 

- 

 



   

 
2.6 The projected funding gap for 2021-22 to 2023-24 has increased from 

£26.1m to £66.3m, excluding the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
on the Council.  The reasons for the increase are similar to those outlined in 
2.3 above.  For the MTFP 2021-22 to 2024-25, the projected funding gap is 

£86.4m. 
 

2.7 The immediate impact/cumulative impact of the projected funding gap on 
some services will be significant, e.g. cessation, but as in previous years, the 
key challenge will be to protect those services which impact upon the most 
vulnerable in our communities. 

 
2.8 The projected funding gap for 2021-22 and the projected funding gap for the 

MTFP 2021-22 to 2024-25 has traditionally been bridged by a combination of 
additional income generated from an increase in Council Tax and the 
identification and achievement of cost reductions/efficiencies.  However, with 
the significant challenges experienced in achieving the cost 
reductions/efficiencies during 2020-21 and political uncertainty over the level 
of Band D Council Tax increase for 2021-22, it is evident that some radical 
solutions will need to be identified and implemented at pace. 
 

3. Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2024-25 
 
3.1 The over-arching aim of our investment in capital projects is to ensure the 

most effective use of resources in line with policy objectives set out in 
strategic plans for Pembrokeshire:- 

 

 Well-being Plan for Pembrokeshire 

 Programme for the Administration 

 Corporate Plan (including Well-being Objectives) 

These key strategic plans are supplemented by Service Improvement Plans 
and their related land and buildings strategies. 
 

Draft Capital Strategy 2021-22 Onwards 
 
 The capital investment programme is an integral component of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategic Asset Management Plan, 
therefore, its governance has been formalised in a Capital Strategy. The 
capital investment programme now adheres to the new Capital Bid Process 
as defined in the Capital Strategy.  To reduce the revenue burden in future 
years the Capital Financing Costs (net of HRA and LGBI) are capped at £14m 
per annum.    
 
The Draft Capital Strategy 2021-22 Onwards will be considered by Cabinet on 
15 February 2021 and Council for approval on 4 March 2021. 
 
 
 
 



   

3.2 Capital financing is essentially a resource process to ensure that adequate 
capital finance is available to the Council to fund the capital programme.  
Such resources are derived from borrowing, capital grants, capital receipts 
from the sale of surplus assets, internal earmarked resources and the Local 
Government Borrowing Initiative (LGBI). The delivery of the capital 
programme does not necessarily reflect in timescale the identification of 
resources for the Authority. 
 

 Due to the timing of the UK Government Comprehensive Spending Review, 
the Provisional Settlement for 2021-22 will not be received until 22 December 
2020. For Pembrokeshire, General Capital Funding for 2021-22 has been 
assumed at £6.026m (£2.290m General Capital Grant and £3.736m 
Unhypothecated Supported Borrowing).  Since 2018-19 the General Capital 
Grant has benefited from additional funding for the Public Highways 
Refurbishment Grant.  This is due to end in 2020-21, hence an assumed 
reduction of £1.455m in General Capital Funding for 2021-22. 
 

3.3 The financial planning strategy has influenced the formulation of the capital 
programme, with the three key drivers for its development being: 

 

 Programme for Administration - Costs to be met centrally and are subject 
to the Council approved cap on capital financing costs 
 

 Corporate Requirement - This would cover statutory requirements and 
general maintenance.  Costs to be met centrally and are subject to the 
Council approved cap on capital financing costs 
 

 All other schemes - Projects are required to be self-funding, i.e. external 
funding, invest to save schemes. 

 
The Capital Programme will be continually reviewed to ensure it is both 
affordable and deliverable.  

 

3.4 Capital Investment Programme (2020-21 to 2024-25)  
 

Capital projects that have been approved under the new Capital Bid Process 
have been assessed to establish an updated capital investment programme 
for 2020-21 to 2024-25.   
 

Appendix B shows the 2020-21 projected Outturn and 2021-22 to 2024-25 
Estimates. Some of these projects are still the subject of grant applications 
and approval processes with external funding bodies.  The start of other 
schemes may also be dependent on land acquisition and other statutory 
approval processes. 
 
The summary programme and funding is thus:- 
 
 



   

 
 



   

 

3.5 21st Century Schools Capital Programme 

 
The funding requirement related to the Council’s 21

st
 Century School 

investment programme remains a key issue in the financial planning 
process.   
 
An investment of £121.86m for Band A has been agreed with Welsh 
Government for the period 2013-14 to 2020-21.   
 
A planned investment of £106.4m for Band B was agreed with Welsh 
Government for the period 2019-20 to 2024-25.  This programme is based 
on 65% grant funding (75% for Special Schools) by Welsh Government.  
The Council will need to confirm the affordability of each project before 
commencement. 
 
A summary of capital expenditure and funding related to the 21

st
 Century 

Schools investment programme is reflected in the following table:- 
 

Band A Band B

£m £m 

Estimated Investment Programme                 121.86                106.40 

Estimated Funding:

Welsh Government:

Grant                   42.29                  70.65 

Local Government Borrowing Initiative support                   18.86  - 

Capital Fund (1)                   33.62  - 

Other contributions (2)                     0.41                     0.27 

Borrowing:

Supported                   26.68                  21.89 

Unsupported/Prudential (3)  -                  13.59 

Estimated Total Funding                 121.86                106.40  
  

 Notes: 

 
(1)   Capital Fund includes £21.22m cash backed reserve and £12.4m capital 

receipts. 
(2)   Band A includes £0.38m contribution from the Diocese. 
(3)   It is not necessary to undertake any prudential borrowing for Band A 

 

 

 

 

 



   

 
 

3.6 Internal Capital Resources 
 
Internal capital resources, including their estimated movement in the period 
2020-21 to 2024-25 are scheduled below.  All resources are committed to 
funding the proposed capital investment programme. 
 

HRA Other Total

£m £m £m

Balance 1/4/20 5.6 12.9 18.5

Capital Resources Received 4.6 3.1 7.7

Applied/setaside (9.7) (4.9) (14.6)

Balance 31/3/21 0.5 11.1 11.6

Balance 1/4/21 0.5 11.1 11.6

Capital Resources Received 5.1 2.1 7.2

Applied/setaside (5.1) (2.3) (7.4)

Balance 31/3/22 0.5 10.9 11.4

Balance 1/4/22 0.5 10.9 11.4

Capital Resources Received 5.6 2.0 7.6

Applied/setaside (5.6) (0.6) (6.2)

Balance 31/3/23 0.5 12.3 12.8

Balance 1/4/23 0.5 12.3 12.8

Capital Resources Received 4.9 2.0 6.9

Applied/setaside (4.9) (0.9) (5.8)

Balance 31/3/24 0.5 13.4 13.9

Balance 1/4/24 0.5 13.4 13.9

Capital Resources Received 4.9 2.0 6.9

Applied/setaside (4.9) (0.8) (5.7)

Balance 31/3/25 0.5 14.6 15.1  
 

3.7 CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Government 
 

When considering capital investment plans, it is necessary to have regard to 
the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  The key 
objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, that 
the capital investment plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable; that treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with 
good professional practice; and that local strategic planning, asset 
management planning and proper option appraisal are supported.  
  
To demonstrate that local authorities have fulfilled these objectives, the 
Prudential Code requires projections to be made over a three-year period and 
sets out the indicators that must be used, and the factors that must be taken 
into account in assessing such indicators. 



   

 
 

3.8   Prudential Indicators 
 
During each year market conditions, particularly the actual and predicted 
relationship between borrowing and investment rates, may arise which 
necessitate alteration to borrowing and investment plans.  This in turn may 
affect the indicators as set out.  It is therefore important that the indicators are 
viewed over time. 

 
The prudential indicators as set out below have been prepared based on the 
following assumptions: 

 

 The spend profile set out in the planned capital investment programme; 
 

 New and replacement external borrowing of £118.9m between 2020-21 
and 2024-25; 

 

 Use of internal resources (i.e. capital resources & earmarked revenue 
reserves) of £55.2m between 2020-21 and 2024-25 to fund 
programmes. 

 
The projected indicators reported at this time last year have been reviewed and 
where appropriate updated to reflect the latest budget position. 
 

3.8.1 Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 

 
This represents the Council’s underlying need, over time, to borrow for capital 
investment purposes.  The change year on year will be influenced by the 
capital expenditure in the year and the amount set aside to repay debt. 
 
The Prudential Code requires that capital finance requirements are calculated 
both for the Council Fund and the HRA. 
 
For planning purposes, it has been assumed that: 

 

 The Welsh Government will continue to support borrowing at reduced 
levels; 

 The Council may borrow up to those levels; 

 The proposed capital investment expenditure set out in 3.1 above will take 
place in the financial year as shown; 

 Amounts provided for debt redemption will be in accordance with the 
Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for the year in question, 
having regard to any guidance issued by Welsh Government; 

 All borrowing will comply with the Policy on Borrowing in Advance of Need. 

 
 
 



   

 
The Council needs to ensure that net external borrowing does not, except in 
the short term, exceed the total of CFR in the preceding year plus the 
estimates of any additional capital financing requirement in the next 3-year 
cycle.  This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years or 
delayed borrowing to maximise treasury management opportunities.  If the 
assumed borrowing profile is changed because of market conditions as 
outlined above, or alternative financing options arise, then the indicators will be 
re-calculated. 
 

 
 

 

3.8.2  Affordability 
 
In terms of affordability the cost of prudential borrowing should be considered 
when reviewing the indicative programme.  For every £10.0m borrowed over a 
15 year period, the potential impact per annum on the revenue budget is as 
follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 £m  

Principal 10.0  

Interest 2.868  

Total Repaid 12.868  

   

Repayment per Annum 0.858 Based on an Annuity with Interest Rates 
at 3.5% 

 
The affordability of actual and planned capital investment is measured by 
comparing the ratio of financing costs to net revenue expenditure over the 
planning period involved.  This will be reported to Cabinet on 15 February 
2020. 

 
The introduction of a cap on Capital Financing costs (Net of HRA and LGBI) of 
£14m per annum is assisting to address affordability.  
 

Current Position 2020-21 

£m 

2021-22 

£m 

2022-23 

£m 

2023-24 

£m 

2024-25 

£m 

CFC(net of HRA/LGBI) 8.5 11.4 13.2 13.1 13.6 

CFC Cap 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 

Variance (5.5) (2.6) (0.8) (0.9) (0.4) 

 
To illustrate the effect of additional prudential borrowing, the table below has 
assumed additional prudential borrowing of £10m in 2021-22.  It shows that the 
cap would be exceeded in 2024-25 by £0.1m. 
 

Additional £20m 2020-21 

£m 

2021-22 

£m 

2022-23 

£m 

2023-24 

£m 

2024-25 

£m 

CFC (net of HRA/LGBI) 8.5 11.5 13.7 13.7 14.1 

CFC Cap 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 

Variance (5.5) (2.5) (0.3) (0.3) 0.1 

 

4. Reserves & Balances 

 

4.1     Earmarked Reserves 
 

4.1.1  The Council has established a number of earmarked revenue and capital 
reserves to fund predicted liabilities and provide resources for service 
improvement and delivery.  A schedule of each reserve and projected 
appropriations/movements during 2021-22 to 2024-25 will be provided to 
Cabinet on 11 January 2021. 

 
4.1.2  Contrary to the principles of the Budget Strategy for 2021-22 and beyond, but 

due to the significant projected funding gap for 2021-22, appropriations from 
reserves may be required to balance the budget or to fund the costs of any 
workforce reduction. Use of reserves for this purpose is only ever a short term 
“sticking plaster” solution and should only ever be considered where there is a 
clear plan in place to reduce base budgets by the levels required for 2022-23 
onwards and to replenish the reserve balances over the term of the MTFP.  

 



   

  It should be noted that if the reserves are used for this purpose, they will not 
be available to be used for the purposes they were earmarked, e.g. Service 
reconfiguration or Invest to Save. 

 
4.1.3  Where necessary and in compliance with the relevant legislation, we will 

capitalise the costs of workforce reductions, however, these must be funded 
from capital receipts.  We have earmarked £5.588m (£3.688m in 20-21 and 
£1.9m in 21-22) of capital receipts for this purpose and consideration will 
need to be given as to whether future capital receipts should be ringfenced in 
order to provide a funding stream for future workforce reductions. 

 

4.2 General Fund – Working Balance  
 

4.2.1 The working balance is maintained to cushion the impact of emergencies, 
offsetting the impact of uneven cash flow and as a general contingency.  
Interest earned on the working balance and positive cash flow is credited to 
the general fund and therefore supports revenue service expenditure. 

 
4.2.2 The level of the working balance at £7.0m is deemed prudent and was 

broadly in line with other Welsh Local Authorities when benchmarked.  If the 
working balance is required to fund any budget overspend caused by Covid-
19 in 2020-21, it would need to be replenished to its original £7.0m level over 
the term of the MTFP. 

 
4.2.3 Contrary to the principles of the Budget Strategy for 2021-22 and beyond, but 

due to the significant projected funding gap for 2021-22, an appropriation 
from the working balance may be required to balance the budget or to fund 
the costs of any workforce reduction. Use of the working balance for this 
purpose is only ever a short term “sticking plaster” solution and should only 
ever be considered where there is a clear plan in place to reduce base 
budgets by the levels required for 2022-23 onwards and to replenish the 
working balance over the term of the MTFP.  

 

5. Revenue Estimates 2020-21 

 
5.1 A review of revenue estimates for 2020-21 has been undertaken as part of 

the annual budget exercise and the formulation of MTFP projections 
 

5.2 The Council’s net expenditure (Budget Requirement) for 2020-21 was set at 
£235.5m.  At the end of Quarter 2 (Period 6), a projected outturn of £237.0m 

was anticipated, resulting in a projected overspend of £1.5m.   
 
5.3 The Covid-19 pandemic has required an unprecedented response from the 

Council, which has adversely impacted on the Council’s ability to achieve its 
£8.0m planned cost reductions/efficiencies. Only £3.8m (47.0%) are projected 
to be achieved, this being the primary reason for the projected budget 
overspend.  £4.2m will be slipped to 2021-22, causing a significant additional 
budget pressure. 

 



   

5.4 Welsh Government have provided additional funding to reimburse the Council 
for the majority of the additional expenditure and loss of income it has 
incurred due to Covid-19 during 2020-21. 

 
5.5 It should be noted that regular specific grant income has been accounted for 

even if receipt has not yet been confirmed but one-off specific grant income 
has not been accounted for unless there is certainty of receipt.  Any additional 
grant income received during 2020-21 will have a positive effect on reducing 
the projected overspend where conditions allow.  A moratorium on non-
essential expenditure will remain in place for the remainder of 2020-21.   

 
5.6 The Budget Monitoring Report for Quarter 2 (Period 6) considered by Cabinet 

on 30 November 2020 provides further details of the projected overspend. 
 

6. Revenue Estimates 2021-22 

6.1 Local Government Settlement 2021-22 

Aggregate External Finance (AEF) 
 
6.1.1 The Chancellor launched the 2020 Comprehensive Spending Review on 21 

July 2020. The Review, which will be published in the Autumn 2020 (25 
November 2020), will set out the Government’s spending plans for the 
Parliament. The review will set UK Government departments’ resource 
budgets for the years 2021-22 to 2023-24 and capital budgets for the years 
2021-22 until 2024-25, and devolved administrations’ block grants for the 
same period.  

 
The Chancellor is conducting the review in unprecedented conditions, dealing 
with the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on people, the economy and public 
finances. This is alongside the transitional period, following the UK’s exit from 
the European Union (Brexit), coming to an end on 31 December 2020. 
 

6.1.2 Due to the timing of the Comprehensive Spending Review, Welsh 
Government will not be in a position to publish its draft budget for 2021-22 
and provisional settlement for 2021-22 until 22 December 2020, which will be 
after Council has considered the outline draft budget for 2021-22 on 10 
December 2020.  

 
6.1.3 Due to the above, the Council’s outline draft budget 2021-22 will have to be 

based on assumptions and estimates and revised following receipt of the 
provisional settlement for 2021-22. Whilst the Welsh Government final 
settlement for 2021-22 will be published on 3 March 2020, the day before the 
budget for 2021-22 will be approved by Council, it is anticipated that it will be 
similar to the provisional settlement, as this will have already taken into 
account changes to the Council Tax base.  
  
Current assumptions have been for a flat line 0% AEF in line with Welsh 
Government advice albeit the actual settlement may be better.  
 

 



   

6.2 Budget Strategy for 2021-22 and Beyond 

6.2.1 The Budget Strategy for 2021-22 and beyond was approved by Cabinet on 2 
November 2020. 

6.2.2 All services have been required to contain their inflationary, demand, 
demographic and legislative pressures for 2021-22 at their 2020-21 original 
budget level (flat-line budget*), reduced as necessary for any departures under 
VSS. 

*Assuming the level of Aggregate External Finance (AEF) and Council Tax is 

sufficient to fund a flat-line budget for 2021-22. 
 

6.2.3 Whilst the continued impact of Covid-19 and Brexit are unknown, many of the 
assumptions and estimates in respect of workforce inflation, non-workforce 
inflation, demand, demographic and legislative pressures have been more 
significant than originally anticipated. These additional pressures are outlined 
in 2.5. 
 

6.2.4 A contingency of £1.25m was in place for 2020-21 to fund any unforeseen and 
unplanned budget pressures materialising in year, the initial impact of Brexit 
and failure to deliver planned cost reductions/efficiencies.  It is unlikely that the 
contingency will be affordable in 2021-22 so this should be removed from the 
base budget (This was raised at the Members Budget Seminar on 29 October 
2020 and there were no objections raised). 

6.3 Revenue Estimates 2021-22 

6.3.1 Projected Funding Gap 2021-22 

 The following table summarises the proposed revenue estimates for each of 
the service areas, based on the 2020-21 base budget and all inflationary, 
demand, demographic and legislative pressures for 2021-22, a flat-line AEF 
and Council Tax income amended for the base change (see 8.3 below). 

 

 A detailed breakdown of pressures by service is included in Appendix C. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Service 

P6 

Rolling 

Budget 

2020-21 

2021-22 

Pressure 

Identified 

2021-22 

Budget 

required 

before Cost 

Reductions/ 

Efficiencies 

£'000 £'000 £'000 

Education Services - Individual School Budgets 75264 7,919 83,183 

Education Services - Other 19,604 1,528 21,132 

Social Care - Children 14,394 2,760 17,154 

Social Care - Adult Services 55,084 5,271 60,355 

Housing Services 1,190 105 1,295 

Council Housing 0 0 0 

Highways & Transport Services 8,372 921 9,293 

Culture & Related Services 6,067 539 6,606 

Planning 1,713 708 2,421 

Environmental Services 15,303 1,415 16,718 

Other Central, Corporate & Democratic 
Services 

8,252 798 9,050 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 9,710 724 10,434 

Court Services 333 13 346 

Corporate Restructure Saving (340) 0 (340) 

Contingency 1,249 0 1,249 

Net Cost of Services 216,195 22,701 238,896 

Levies 8,159 (87) 8,072 

Net Investment Income (362) 74 (288) 

Capital Financing Costs 11,468 513 11,981 

Holding Accounts 0 1,523 1,523 

Council Budget Requirement 235,460 24,724 260,184 

Flat-line Aggregate External Funding (172,204)   (172,204) 

Council Tax (Re-based) (63,256) 279 (62,977) 

Projected Funding Gap 0 25,003 25,003 

 
 



   

 

6.3.2 Bridging the Projected Funding Gap 2021-22 
 

The projected funding gap based on a flat-line AEF is £25.0m.  Any increase in 
the AEF in the provisional or final settlements would reduce the projected 
funding gap.  Whilst not confirmed, it is understood that the ISB pay pressure of 
£2.9m for 2021-22 will be funded, so this would reduce the projected funding 
gap. 

 
 Options for bridging the projected funding gap based on different levels of Band 

D Council Tax increase are outlined in the table below: 
 

Flat-line AEF 

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4 

Council 

Tax 

Council 

Tax 

Council 

Tax 

Council 

Tax 

3.00% 5.00% 7.00% 10.00% 

  £m £m £m £m 

Projected Funding Gap 2021-22 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 
          
Council Tax Additional Income 1.9 3.1 4.4 6.3 
Removal of Contingency 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 
Cost Reductions/Efficiencies 
Reserves/Working Balance  

21.9 
- 

20.7 
- 

19.4 
- 

17.5 
- 

 
 At the Members Budget Seminar on 29 October 2020, 30% of attendees 
indicated their support for a 5% Council Tax increase for 2021-22, 21% for 7% 
and 15% for 3%. 

 

6.3.3 Sensitivity Analysis - AEF 

 
 A 1% increase in AEF would reduce the projected funding gap by £1.7m, so the 

effects of a 1%, 2%, 3% and 5% increase on the projected funding gap have 
been modelled in the table below: 

 
AEF 1.00% 2.00% 3.00% 5.00% 

  £m £m £m £m 

Projected Funding Gap 2021-22 23.3 21.6 19.9 16.5 

 

6.3.4 Cost Reductions/Efficiencies 
 

The detailed cost reductions/efficiencies for each service will be included in the 
report to Cabinet on 11 January 2021 (to be considered by each Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee). 

 

6.3.5 Performance and Budget Challenge Board 
 
 In order to provide some formalised review and challenge to service 

performance and budget management, it is proposed that a Performance and 

Budget Challenge Board is created, see Appendix D. 
 
 



   

 

7. Outline Draft MTFP 2021-22 to 2024-25 
 

7.1 Projected Funding Gap 2021-22 to 2024-25 (Flat-line AEF) 
 

A projected funding gap of £86.4m for 2021-22 to 2024-25 has been assessed 
having regard to the re-pricing of the base budget, the impact of the change in 
AEF and the impact of the change in Council Tax base.  The assumptions 

continue to be reviewed, so the projected funding gaps will change before the 
Draft MTFP 2021-22 to 2024-25 is considered by Cabinet on 11 January 2021. 
 
The AEF for the term of the MTFP has been based on a flat-line, however, the 
provisional and final settlements for 2021-22 may provide an indicative AEF for 
future years at which time the MTFP will be updated. 
 

Flat-line AEF (Each Year) 
21-22 22-23 23-24 24-25 

£'m £m £m £m 

Aggregate External Finance (AEF)  
(Assumed 0% annual increase) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Tax Base Adjustment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Transfers into the AEF 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Council Tax Base Change 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Workforce and Pay 4.1 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Inflation / Other 1.8 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Contracts 2.7 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Demographics 2.8 2.5 2.5 2.5 

Cost Reduction Slippage from Previous Year 4.2 5.0 5.0 5.0 

Individual Schools Budget (ISB) 7.9 5.0 5.0 5.0 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Capital Financing Costs 0.6 1.7 0.4 0.5 

Levies (0.1) 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Projected Funding Gap 25.0 21.3 20.0 20.1 

     Projected Funding Gap for MTFP 86.4 

 
7.2 A combination of cost reductions/efficiencies and additional income from a 

Council Tax increase will be required to bridge the projected funding gaps. 
 

8. Council Tax 2021-22 

 
8.1 The Council continued to have the lowest Band D Council Tax in Wales of 

£1,146.69 for 2020-21, despite an increase of 5% and an increase of 9.92% in 
2019-20 and 12.5% in 2018-19. This compares with our neighbours 
Carmarthenshire with £1,316.55, Ceredigion with £1,364.82 and a Wales 
average of £1,354.02. 

 
 
 



   

8.2 The Budget Strategy for 2021-22 and Beyond, approved by Cabinet on 2 
November 2020, maintained “Annual Council Tax increases to move the Band 
D Council Tax level for Pembrokeshire towards the average level for Wales 
(CTSS)*, in order to sustain and protect the provision of local services”.  

 *The significant impact Covid-19 has had on Pembrokeshire, its residents and its 
businesses will need to be taken into account in reaching a decision on this element of 
the budget strategy.  

 
8.3 The Council Tax Base for 2021-22 was approved by Cabinet on 30 November 

2020. It was proposed that it is set at 54,920.38 for budget purposes, a 
decrease of 243.21 from 2020-21. 

 
8.4 The proposed Council Tax for Pembrokeshire County Council for 2021-22, 

based on no increase for a Band D property, is calculated as follows:- 
 
   £62,976,651 
      = £1,146.69 (Band ‘D’ equivalent) 
       54,920.38 

 
This would generate £0.279m less income from Council Tax than in 2020-21 
due to the reduction in the Council Tax Base.  Each percentage increase in 
Council Tax for 2020-21 would generate additional income of £630k. 

 
8.5 The aggregate tax base for 2021-22 is 57,188.46, however, only 54,920.38 

relates to the budget setting calculation above, with 1,939.80 relating to the 
second homes premium and 328.28 relating to the empty properties premium. 
 

9. Council Tax Premium for Second Homes and Empty Properties 

 
9.1 The Council Tax premium for second homes would generate income of £2.22m 

in 2021-22, based on no Council Tax increase for a Band D property.  Each 
percentage increase in Council Tax for 2021-22 would generate additional 
income of £22k. 
 

9.2 The Council Tax premium for empty properties would generate income of 
£376k in 2021-22, based on no Council Tax increase for a Band D property.  
Each percentage increase in Council Tax for 2021-22 would generate 
additional income of £4k. 

 

Comments by Director of Resources 
The financial issues are shown within the body of the report. 

 

Comments by Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
The implementation of many of the proposed cost reductions/efficiencies may 
have legal implications which will require ongoing legal oversight. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

Comments by Chief Human Resources Officer  
The implementation of many of the proposed cost reductions/efficiencies will 
have direct implications for staff, therefore, there will need to be significant HR 
involvement to ensure a full understanding of and compliance with the 
Council’s HR policies and procedures, and employment law. 

  

 IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
The Outline Draft County Council Budget for 2021-22 and the Outline Draft 
MTFP 2021-22 to 2024-25 will be: 
 

   Considered against the five ways of working (long term, prevention, 
integration, collaboration and involvement) in the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act and the sustainable development principle. 
 

   Considered against the Well-being goals to ascertain whether it is likely to 
make a particular contribution. 

 

   Considered to ascertain whether it is likely/unlikely to impact on any specific 
groups defined within the Equalities Act 2010 and any mitigating actions. 

 

   Considered to ascertain whether it is likely/unlikely to impact on the 
Council’s Use of Welsh Language Policy (2016). 

 
The outcome of these considerations will be included in the reports to Cabinet 
on 15 February 2021 and Council on 04 March 2021. 

 

 Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that:- 
 
(a) The revised Financial Planning Timetable for 2021-22 is noted. 

 
(b) The Outline Draft County Council Budget and Service Pressures for 

2021-22 and Outline Draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2021-22 to 
2024-25 be considered. 

 

(c) The Draft Capital Programme for 2021-22 to 2024-25 be considered. 
 

(d) Cabinet propose that The Performance and Budget Challenge Board 
make recommendations to Cabinet & Council when they have heard all 
the evidence.  The draft budget will be based on a Flat Line Budget 
until early January when it can become specific. 

 

(e) Council endorse Cabinet’s recommendation to include a Council Tax 
increase of 5% for 2021-22 to 2024-25, for inclusion in the MTFP 

 

(f) Council note the removal of the £1.25m contingency from the base 
budget. 

 



   

(g) Corporate Management Team continue to evaluate the 2021-22 
budget following receipt of the Provisional Settlement on 22 December 
2020 and in light of any decisions of Cabinet or Council. 

 

(h) Council note the creation of a Performance and Budget Challenge 
Panel. 

 

 Reason for Recommendations 
 
 To comply with the Council’s Constitution and Financial Regulations 
 ______________________________________________________________ 
 

 Background Documents: 
 

Cabinet Report 30 November 2020 – Outline Draft County Council Budget 
2021-22 and Outline Draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2021-22 to 
2024-25  

 
 Cabinet Report 30 November 2020 - Council Tax Base 2021-22 

 
Cabinet Report 30 November 2020 - Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 2 
(Period 6) 2020-21 
 
Cabinet Report 2 November 2020 – Financial Planning Timetable and Budget 
Strategy for 2021-22 and Beyond 

  
Council Report 27 February 2020 - County Council Budget 2020-21 and MTFP 
2020-21 to 2023-24 

 
 Council Report 10 March 2016 - Strategy for Holding & Utilising Reserves 
 
 
 



   

Appendix A 

 

Revised Financial Planning Timetable                                                                                                                                 

 
Body Date Consideration/Action 

UK Government 24 Sep 20 Winter Economy Plan (Autumn Budget Cancelled) 

Members Budget Seminar 29 Oct 20 Financial Update, Service Pressures & Council Tax 

Cabinet 02 Nov 20 Timetable and Budget Strategy 21-22 Onwards 

UK Government 25 Nov 20 Comprehensive Spending Review Outcome 

Cabinet 30 Nov 20 Draft Budget 21-22 and MTFP 21-22 to 24-25 

Council 10 Dec 20 Draft Budget 21-22 and MTFP 21-22 to 24-25 

Welsh Government 21 Dec 20 Draft Budget 21-22 

Welsh Government 22 Dec 20 Provisional Settlement 21-22 

- 04 Jan 21 Start of Public Consultation 

Social Care O&S Committee 07 Jan 21 Draft Budget 21-22 and MTFP 21-22 to 24-25 
Cabinet  11 Jan 21 Provisional Settlement 21-22 

Policy & Pre-Decision O&S Committee 19 Jan 21 Draft Budget 21-22 and MTFP 21-22 to 24-25 
Schools & Learning O&S Committee 21 Jan 21 Draft Budget 21-22 and MTFP 21-22 to 24-25 
Services O&S Committee 26 Jan 21 Draft Budget 21-22 and MTFP 21-22 to 24-25 
Corporate O&S Committee 28 Jan 21 Draft Budget 21-22 and MTFP 21-22 to 24-25 
- 01 Feb 21 End of Public Consultation 

Cabinet 15 Feb 21 Revised Draft Budget 21-22 & MTFP 21-22 to 24-25 

Members Budget Seminar TBA Revised Draft Budget 21-22 & MTFP 21-22 to 24-25 

Welsh Government 02 Mar 21 Final Settlement 21-22 

Council 04 Mar 21 Budget 21-22 and MTFP Approval 

Welsh Government 09 Mar 21 Debate on the Local Government Settlement 21-22 

 


